

No. 23-55144, 23-55193

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

MARTIN A. MUELLER and DOUG WELMAS,
Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

ON CROSS-APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DISTRICT COURT CASE No. 5:22-CV-00015

HON. JOHN W. HOLCOMB, DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

**REPLY BRIEF
OF DEFENDANTS MUELLER AND WELMAS**

Glenn M. Feldman
Racheal M. White Hawk
PROCOPIO, CORY, HARGREAVES &
SAVITCH LLP
8355 E. Hartford Drive, Suite 207
Scottsdale, AZ 85255
Telephone: 480.682.4312
Facsimile: 619.235.0398

*Attorneys for Defendant DOUG
WELMAS, in his official capacity as
Chief Judge of the Cabazon
Reservation Court*

George Forman
Jay B. Shapiro
Margaret C. Rosenfeld
FORMAN SHAPIRO & ROSENFELD LLP
5055 Lucas Valley Road
Nicasio, CA 94946
Telephone: 415.491.2310

*Attorneys for Defendant MARTIN A.
MUELLER, in his official capacity as
Judge of the Cabazon
Reservation Court*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD ORDER THE DISMISSAL OF LEXINGTON’S COMPLAINT ON THE BASIS OF WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH..... | 1 |
| A. Prior Decisions Are Not Controlling Because They Did Not Consider the “Case or Controversy” Question Presented Here..... | 1 |
| B. The Rule and Reasoning of <i>Whole Woman’s Health</i> are Equally Applicable to Tribal Court Judges. | 4 |
| C. Lexington Will Still Have Effective Remedies Available to it if This Court Orders the Dismissal of its Complaint..... | 9 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED CHIEF JUDGE WELMAS FROM THE CASE..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Acres Bonusing, Inc. v. Marston</i> 17 F.4th 901 (9th Cir. 2021) | 8, 16 |
| <i>Big Horn Cty. Elec. Coop. v. Adams</i> 219 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2000) | 3 |
| <i>Burlington N. Railway Co. v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> 924 F.2d 899 (9th Cir. 1991) | 9 |
| <i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe v. Hawks</i> 933 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2019) | 10 |
| <i>Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court</i> 566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... | passim |
| <i>Figueroa v. United States</i> 7 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1993) | 11 |
| <i>FMC Corp. v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribe</i> 942 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2019) | 7, 13 |
| <i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> 480 U.S. 9 (1987)..... | 7, 11, 13 |
| <i>Los Angeles County Bar Ass’n v. Eu</i> 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992) | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Miller v. Gammie</i> 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) | 5, 6, 16 |
| <i>Mireles v. Waco</i> 502 U.S. 9 (1991) (per curiam)..... | 8 |
| <i>Norton v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation</i> 862 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017) | 13 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ordonez v. United States</i> 680 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2012) | 2, 3, 4, 16 |
| <i>Penn v. United States</i> 335 F.2d 786 (8th Cir. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... | 3, 4, 16 |
| <i>Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee</i> 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>Snoeck v. Brussa</i> 153 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 1998) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> 520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Martinson</i> 809 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1987) | 2, 3 |
| <i>United States v. Wheeler</i> 435 U.S. 313 (1978)..... | 7 |
| <i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) | 7 |
| <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> 595 U.S. 30 (2021)..... | passim |
| <i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> 127 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 1997) | 10 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES | |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3601(5)..... | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 11 |
| § 1331..... | 10 |
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 41(g) | 2, 3 |
